

1980

Ryan and Lene Morford, Plaintiffs and Appellants,  
vs. State of Utah, Division of Child and Family  
Services;, Carolyn Nay, and Jane and John Does  
1-20, Defendants and Appellees : Reply Brief

Utah Court of Appeals

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu\\_ca1](https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca1)



Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief Submitted to the Utah Court of Appeals; digitized by the Howard W. Hunter Law Library, J. Reuben Clark Law School, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah; machine-generated OCR, may contain errors.

Bridget K. Romano; Assistant Attorney General; Counsel for Appellee.

Kristin B. Gerdy; Ron D. Wilkinson; Counsel for Appellants.

---

### Recommended Citation

Reply Brief, *Morford v. Utah*, No. 80400105 (Utah Court of Appeals, 1980).

[https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu\\_ca1/1](https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca1/1)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |    |
|--|----|
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....  | 1  |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....   | 1  |
| STATUTORY PROVISIONS AND RULES.....  | 3  |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....  | 3  |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS.....  | 4  |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....   | 5  |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 7  |
| I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT<br>TO THE STATE OF UTAH BECAUSE DCFS NEGLIGENTLY<br>VIOLATED ITS DUTIES TO THE MORFORDS BY FAILING TO<br>PROVIDE REUNIFICATION SERVICES AND BY ENCOURAGING<br>TERMINATION OF THE MORFORDS' PARENTAL RIGHTS. .... | 7  |
| II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT<br>TO THE STATE OF UTAH BECAUSE DCFS ENTERED INTO AND<br>BREACHED MULTIPLE CONTRACTS WITH THE APPELLANTS.....   | 13 |
| III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT<br>TO THE STATE OF UTAH BECAUSE DCFS BREACHED IMPLIED<br>CONTRACTS WITH THE APPELLANTS.....  | 18 |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 19 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

|  |           |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Argyle v. Argyle</i> , 688 P.2d 464 (Utah 1984).....                                  | 15, 16    |
| <i>Bakanowski v. Bakanowski</i> , 2003 UT App 357, 80 P.3d 153. ....                     | 18        |
| <i>Blosch v. Blosch</i> , 2005 UT App 281 (unreported).....                              | 10        |
| <i>Davis v. Davis</i> , 2003 UT App 282, 76 P.3d 716.....                                | 18, 20    |
| <i>Kelley v. Kelley</i> , 2000 UT App 236, 9 P.3d 171.....                               | 19        |
| <i>Maisbitt v. Fink</i> , 1999 UT App 129 .....  | 10        |
| <i>Martinez v. Media-Paymaster Plus</i> , 2007 UT 42, 164 P.2d 384. ....                 | 9, 10, 11 |
| <i>Porco v. Porco</i> , 752 P.2d 365 (Utah Ct. App. 1988). ....                          | 22        |
| <i>Richardson v. Richardson</i> , 2008 UT 57 .....                                       | 19        |
| <i>Schaumberg v. Schaumberg</i> , 875 P.2d 598 (Utah Ct. App. 1994).....                 | 14        |
| <i>Smith v. Smith</i> , 751 P.2d 1149 (Utah Ct. App. 1988) .....                         | 14        |
| <i>State ex rel. E. R.</i> , 2001 UT App 66, 21 P.3d 680.....                            | 12        |
| <i>State v. Earl</i> , 2004 UT App 163, 92 P.3d 167.....                                 | 11        |
| <i>State v. Larsen</i> , 2000 UT App 106, 999 P.2d 1252.....                             | 9         |
| <i>State v. Moore</i> , 802 P.2d 732 (Utah Ct. App. 1990). ....                          | 9         |
| <i>Thomas v. Department of Workforce Services</i> , 2008 UT App 361<br>(unreported)..... | 10        |
| <i>Trubetzkoy v. Trubektzkoy</i> , 2009 UT App 77, __ P.2d __ (2009).....                | 15, 17    |
| <i>West Valley City v. Majestic Inv. Co.</i> , 818 P.2d 1311 (Utah Ct. App. 1991) .....  | 9         |

### STATUTES

Utah Code Ann. § 30-3-5(8)(a)(i)-(vii) (Supp.2008)..... 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ryan D. Tenney, *The Utah Marshaling Requirement: An Overview*, Utah B.  
J. 22 (August/September 2004). ..... 10

RULES

Utah Rule of Appellate Procedure 24(a)(9)..... 8, 21  
Utah Rule of Civil Procedure 52(a) ..... 1

Case No. 080400105

---

IN THE  
UTAH COURT OF APPEALS

---

Ryan Morford and Lene Morford,  
Plaintiffs/Appellants,

vs.

State of Utah, Division of Child and Family Services,, Carolyn  
Nay, and Jane and John Does 1-20.
